without the consent of the owner or proper authority. 
(b) Parental Liability.  Pursuant to Sec. 895.035, Wis. Stats., 
 the parents of an unemancipated minor shall be liable for 
 the damage of property caused by the willful, malicious or 
 wanton act of such child; such liability shall not exceed 
 Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00). 
(c) Unlawful Removal of Property.  It shall be unlawful for any 
 person to take and carry away the property of another 
 without the owner's consent with the intention to do so. 

SEC. 11-3-2  LITTERING PROHIBITED. 

(a) Littering Prohibited.  No person shall throw any glass,